
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  

 
4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 12 September 2024 (Pages 

5 - 8) 
 

5.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Report of the Director of Public Health (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

6.   SEND Strategy 2025- 2029 – Report of the Assistant Director – Education and Inclusion 
 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
7.   Darlington Physical Activity Strategy – Report of the Director of Public Health and 

Assistant Director Community Services (Pages 51 - 82) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 

an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions.  
 

3.00 pm 

Thursday, 5 December 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Roche, Cabinet Member for Health and Housing, Cabinet Member with Health and 
Housing Portfolio  
Councillor Harker, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Holroyd 
Councillor Tostevin  
Cllr Mrs Scott  
James Stroyan, Group Director of People  
Lorraine Hughes, Director of Public Health  
David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
Martin Short, Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  

Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust  
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust  

Jackie Andrews, Medical Director, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust  
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 

Team  
Alison MacNaughton-Jones, Joint Clinical Director, Darlington Primary Care Network  

Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative  
Dean Lythgoe, Principal, St Aidan's Academy, Secondary School Representative  

Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington  

Ptolemy Neoptolemos, Acting Head of Department of Nursing & Midwifery, Teesside University 
Andrea Petty, Chief of Staff, Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office  
 
 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Resources and Governance, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays e-mail olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 12 September 2024 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), Councillor Holroyd, Councillor 
Tostevin, Dean Lythgoe (Principal, St Aidan's Academy) (Secondary School Representative), 
Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), 
Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington), Andrea Petty (Chief of 
Staff) (Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office) and Councillor Mrs  Scott 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Curry (Cabinet Member for Adults) 

 
APOLOGIES –James Stroyan (Executive Director People) and Martin Short (Director of Place - 

North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) (North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board) 

 
 

HWBB8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 

HWBB9 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 

at the meeting. 

 

HWBB10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 20 JUNE 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 

Well Being Board held on 20 June 2024 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes fot he meeting of this Health and Well Being Board 

held on 20 June 2024 be approved. 

 
HWBB11 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

 
 The Director of Public Health presented board members with this report.  The Women’s 

Health Strategy for England, published in 2022, recognised that the health system has 
historically taken a ‘men as default’ approach in areas such as clinical trials, education and 

policy. With this in mind, this year’s annual report has considered key areas of women’s 
health, with the aims of highlighting inequalities that girls and women face and 
understanding what this means for Darlington. 
Thematic issues and areas of concern were highlighted including rates of self-harm and 

increasing suicide rates in women. 

 
Questions from board members included as to whether external agencies can be employed 

in relation to suicide prevention with confirmation that a number of agencies are available to 
provide support and engagement.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

A board member also queried healthy life expectancy for women and it was stated that, on 

average, a women will spend 20 years in ‘ill health’ with averages in the North East being 
worse than other areas. 

 
Board members also noted that their respective agencies are also happy to assist in 

providing data in areas such as sexual abuse and mental health aspects. 
 
It was also clarified that data may seem to be “out of date” due to checks and validations 
required to ensure the data is of the highest quality possible and that certain datasets can be 
retrieved and verified in shorter timeframes than others. 
 
RESOLVED – That members received and supported the subject matter and that it is useful 

for stakeholders and the public alike. 
 

HWBB12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Director of Public Health introduced 
board members to the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). 

 
The JLHWS sets out the local priorities for improving the health and wellbeing of the 

population of Darlington. The development of the Strategy has been informed by the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a series of workshops with members of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and wider partners. 
The JLHWS has adopted a life course approach, with the themes of Best Start in Life - 

Children and Young People, Staying Healthy – Living Well and Staying Healthy – Ageing Well. 
 

The overarching priorities for each theme are: 
a) Best Start in Life - Children and Young People: pregnancy and early years; mental 

health and resilience  
b) Staying Healthy – Living Well: making smoking history; mental health and wellbeing  
c) Staying Healthy – Ageing Well: minimise time in ill health; maximise independence  
d) Healthy Places - workplace health and good work; healthier environments 

 

It was also highlighted that joint work with board members’ agencies will be welcomed in 
order to establish pathways to tackle the above and also to support children and young 
people and establish key priorities and impacts. 
 

Board members expressed their approval of the workshop sessions that contributed to the 
formation of the strategy. 
 
Discussions were held which included a board member expressing that focussed efforts are 

required to realistically maintain any positive results in areas such as smoking and oral health 
with officers confirming that oral health and toothbrushing schemes, alongside the new Oral 

Health Strategy will have positive results in these areas and confirming that tackling smoking  
remains a focus. 
Discussion was held around “healthy ways of working” with clarification that a good job / 
work environment has a large impact on someone’s health, and it is important to work with 
employers to help them get the most from their employees and assist the economy as a 
result. 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Board members provided feedback on the strategy that included a suggestion that more 
positive language would be helpful, that “joining the dots” between partner agencies would 

yield the most positive results with minimal overlap.  Board members expressed their 
general approval and support for the strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That board members note the content of the draft Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, including the overarching priorities identified to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the population of Darlington. 
 
REASON - It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop a Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
$nppswrb4.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5th DECEMBER 2024 
 

ITEM NO.   
 

 

JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2025 - 2029 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To receive the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). 
 

Summary 
 

2. The JLHWS sets out the local priorities for improving the health and wellbeing of the 
population of Darlington.  The devel
[...]
of health. 
(n) Additional detail added about the opportunities available through the planning 

system to increase access to healthy environments. 
(o) Inclusion of a ‘next steps’ section. 

 

5. Progress against the identified priorities will be shared through a regular cycle of update 

reports presented at the Health and Wellbeing Board, allowing an opportunity for 
reflection and discussion.  

 

Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: - 

 
(a) Receive the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

(b) Note the content of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the 
overarching priorities identified to improve the health and wellbeing of the 

population of Darlington. 
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop a Joint Local Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 
Lorraine Hughes 

Director of Public Health 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Lorra ine Hughes extension 6203 
 
 

Council Plan The report supports the Council Plan priority of Living Well as it focuses on 
the health and wellbeing of the population. 

Addressing 
inequalities  

The report considers health inequalities and poor health outcomes 
experienced in Darlington, identifying key actions to be taken forward. 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Efficient and 
effective use of 

resources 

This report has no impact on the Council’s Efficiency Programme as actions 
delivered will need to be contained within agreed budgets. 

 

Page 8



 

 
  

Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

The report sets out the priorities of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, to improve the health of the population. 
S17 Crime and 

Disorder 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

 
Wards Affect
[...]
ies, for example by providing 
access to a safe and pleasant environment which 
supports a person to be physically active on a day-
to-day basis or opportunities for good work which 
allows the working age population to have a job 
which is secure and provides a good income, will 
help to improve overall health.

Endorsement
The following organisations have endorsed the content of Darlington’s Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

	• County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust 

	• Darlington Borough Council 

	• Darlington Post-16 Education

	• Darlington Primary Care Network

	• Darlington Primary Schools

	• Darlington Secondary Schools

	• Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office

	• Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust

	• Healthwatch Darlington

	• NHS England and Improvement

	• North East and North Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board (NENC ICB)

	• St Teresa’s Hospice

	• Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust

	• Teesside University

1   Darlington Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/council-information/documents/darlington-joint-strategic-    
   needs-assessment-2024/

Page 14

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/council-information/documents/darlington-joint-strategic-   
   needs-assessment-2024/
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/council-information/documents/darlington-joint-strategic-   
   needs-assessment-2024/


Darlington’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025 - 2029  |  5

2 The Health Foundation. 16 May 2024. Accessed 29 May 2024. https://www.health.org.uk/news-and-comment/charts-and-infographics/what-builds- 
  good-health#download%20resources. 
3 The Health Foundation. July 2024.  Accessed 17th July 2024. https://doi.org/10.37829/HF-2024-HL02 
4 World Health Organization (2018) The life-course approach: from theory to practice. Case stories from two small countries in Europe.     
  https://www.who.int/europe/publications/i/item/9789289053266, accessed 20th
[...]

 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Strategy 2025-2029.  It details the key elements of the Strategy and the planned 

implementation with partners. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The SEND Strategy establishes our strategic approach to the delivery of SEND services for 

children and young people in Darlington, ensuring the offer is coordinated and responsive 
to the needs of our community.  The strategy sets out our shared local area vision, 
principles, and priorities to ensure that partners across the Darlington local area are 
working together effectively to identify, assess and meet the needs of children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) from birth to the age of 25.  
The SEND Strategy has been coproduced with partners across the borough, and is 
fundamental to implementing partners responsibilities under the Children and Families Act 
2014.  It reflects the ambitions and priorities of the Council Plan and other key strategic 
documents. 
 

Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the priorities outlined in the 
strategy and supports the current public consultation. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported by the following reason; the strategy is produced in 

the context of the statutory requirements set out in the Children and Families Act 2014 
together with the guidance in the SEN Code of Practice that was issued alongside the 2014 
Act.  These provisions include the duty to keep under review the educational provision, 
training provision and social care provision made in its area for children and young people 
who have special educational needs or a disability and made outside its area for children 
and young people for whom it is responsible who have special educational needs or who 
have a disability (section 27 of the 2014 Act). 

 
 

Tony Murphy 
Assistant Director - Education And Inclusion 

 

Page 31

[...]
gh quality, integrated and inclusive education, and support that is flexible 
and responsive. 

 
6. The SEND Strategy provides the framework for partners to work together to achieve the 

vision and outcomes for SEND in Darlington.  The draft strategy has been extensively co-
produced with children and young people, the Darlington Parent Carer Forum and the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB).  In addition, professionals from the council and education 

Page 32



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

providers have contributed to the development of the strategy.  The voices of children and 
young people have been central to developing both the strategic objectives and outcomes 
in the strategy. 
 

7. An extensive engagement exercise has been undertaken with young people.  Officers have 
met with over 70 young people in early years, primary, secondary, Further education and 
specialist settings to ensure that young people’s priorities have shaped the development 
of the strategy.  The overarching themes included in the strategy have largely come 
directly from these discussions.  In developing this strategy, what is important to children 
and young people and what they want to do and achieve in their lives now, and in the 
future, has been considered. 
 

8. The Darlington Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2025–2029 

describes the partners’ collective vision and aspirations for children and young people with 
special educational needs and provides a framework for partners to collaborate to deliver 

shared priorities for the next four years and sets out how they will be implemented. 
 

9. During the period of the Strategy there will be further changes to meet children’s needs 
going forward, the context will evolve as the new government’s priorities become clearer 

and the landscape of schools and providers will develop.  The Strategy therefore needs to 
have sufficient flexibility to ensure that different or emerging issues can be inco
[...]
or its effectiveness over time. 
 
(g) Including parents/carers and young people’s voice in the development of the strategy. 
 
(h) Ensuring that current and future SEND Reforms are an integral element of the SEND 

Strategy and progress towards implementation is monitored by appropriate bodies. 
 

13. Five key areas, building on the preparation for adulthood outcomes as outlined in the 

Code of Practice 2015, were used as headings in the consultation and form the framework 
for this strategy.  This approach will encourage a more effective pathway into adulthood 

and enable young people to build on life skills and support their aspirations: 
 

(a) Being as healthy as possible; 
(b) Having good education, training and opportunities; 

(c) Family, Friends and Relationships; 
(d) Into Adulthood towards independence; 

(e) Darlington - our town, community and environment. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
14. The Council is delivering the outcomes outlined in the Safety Valve Agreement with the 

Department for Education to address the historic deficit on the Dedicated School Grant 
High Needs Block.  The Council is on track to meet the projected deficit target in 2024/25.  
Based on current projections the council is on track to achieve a £0 DSG deficit by the end 

of the agreement, but this is subject to any increased demand pressures in the future.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
15. The Council also has duties under the Children and Families Act 2014 to make special 

educational provision for children and young people whose needs cannot reasonably be 
met from the resources normally available to schools and post-16 institutions.  The Council 

has additional statutory duties under section 19 of the Education Act 1996 to provide 
education for pupils needing alternative education and under the Children and Families 

Act 2014 to meet the needs of pupils and young people up to the age of 25 with special 
educational needs.  Approval of the SEND Strategy contributes to th
[...]
tured through feedback received 
as part of the quality assurance and review process of both EHC plans and SEN support planning in 
Schools. 

An annual survey and/or engagement sessions in schools and settings will provide the opportunity to 
gather evidence of impact on the experiences of children and young people. 

We will work closely with Darlington Parent Carer Forum, and others, to ensure the voice of parents and 
carers is heard and understood.

The strategy and plan will be delivered through the SEND Implementation Group and monitored by the 
SEND Assurance Executive with updates submitted regularly to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

An annual report to the Health & Wellbeing Board will outline our collective achievements as well as any 
challenges encountered and joint solutions developed which will be publicly available.

Darlington Local Area Partnership
Through these commitments the Local Area SEND partnership looks to offer opportunities for children and 
young people with SEND to thrive and become active and valued members of the Darlington community.

Page 47



Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5th December 2024 

 
ITEM NO.   

 

 
Darlington Physical Activity Strategy  

2025 - 2035 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the Physical Activity strategy is to improve participation and 

engagement in physical activity and sport in Darlington and support people to get 
active and move more across the whole life span.  

Summary 
 

2. When we are young being active helps our bodies develop properly, with a strong 
heart, healthy bones, muscles and brain development. As we get older, regular exercise 

reduces our risk of illness - from heart disease, stroke, colon and breast cancer to 
obesity and osteoporosis, among other conditions. National data shows that every year 

leading an active lifestyle prevents 900,000 cases of diabetes and 93,000 cases of 
dementia (the leading cause of death in the UK) – a combined saving of £7.1 billion to 

the UK economy. Around 1 in 3 men and 1 in 2 women are not achieving recommended 
levels of activity for good health. 

 
3. The most recent Darlington data (November 22/23) shows that in Darlington we have 

19.7% of adults who are being active for more than 150 minutes per week, with higher 
participation rates than our regional neighbours and national benchmarks.  However, 
we also have 18.1% of our population who are inactive; not doing any physical activity 

at all. This is lower than our regional neighbours but higher than the national average. 
As per the UK Chief Medical Officers’ guidelines, adults should be aiming for 150 

minutes of moderate activity per week. 
 

4. Our delivery plan is broken down into the sections from the “Eight Investments That 
Work for Physical Activity” as advised by the International Society for Physical Activity 

and Health. This reflects the process we undertook for consultation, engaging with a 
multitude of stakeholders. 

 

5. The 8 key themes of the delivery plan are Healthcare, Active Travel, Sport and 
Recreation for All, Active Urban Design, Community Wide Physical Activity, Schools, 

Workplaces and Public Education and Mass Media. These inform the themes of the 
action plan, which details actions ranging from short, medium and long term. These 
actions have been created in collaboration with an assigned Public Health Consultant 
and local stakeholders in their relevant areas of expertise.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that: - 

 
() The Health and Wellbeing Board note and consider the content of the Physical 

Activity Strategy. 
() The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the Sector Led Improvement approach 

for multiagency working, to support the implementation and delivery of the action 
plan with measurable outcomes.  
 
 

Reasons 
 

7. The recomme
[...]
 
available, such as the recently released Sport England place expansion funding. 

•	 Darlington Borough Council are facing significant financial challenges.  We will commit 
to making the most of opportunities presented through external funding and partnership 
working to deliver our action plan. 

Our aims are led by local insight, evidence and multi-agency consultation. They will seek to 
impact most significantly on areas of social deprivation which currently experience some of the 
lowest levels of physical activity. 

Page 59



8

Current position
Figure 1 shows the most recent (November 22/23) comparison of adult levels of physical activity 
across Darlington, the Tees Valley and England. The graphs show that we do have a good 
percentage of adults who are being active for more than 150 minutes per week, with higher 
participation rates than our regional neighbours and national benchmarks. However, we also 
have 18.1% of our population who are inactive; not doing any physical activity at all. This is lower 
than our regional neighbours but higher than the national average. As recommended by the 
Chief Medical Officer, adults should be aiming for 150 minutes of moderate activity per week. 

Figure 1: Levels of activity per week (November 22-23)

Figure 2: Active by indoor and outdoor location (November 22-23)

Figure 2 shows the most recent (November 22/23) comparison of the activity levels for indoor 
and outdoor locations across Darlington, the Tees Valley and England. Our results reflect the 
other areas in showing more people are active outdoors than indoors. 

In Autum 2023 we surveyed our residents via our communication channels to ask how active 
they are, why they are active and what they enjoy doing. We had 332 responses, for which we 
are grateful. The below images highlight and celebrate the responses.

Page 60



9

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Key data  

 

Sport England figure 

 

Maybe a word cloud for the below: 

 

In Da
[...]
between physical 
activity and health. The guidelines apply across 
the population, irrespective of gender, age 
or socio-economic status. We know there 
are clear health inequalities in relation to 
physical inactivity and therefore interventions 
to promote physical activity must consider 
this. We want as many people as possible to 
make use of these guidelines to work towards 
and achieve the recommended activity levels. 
With that in mind, we have developed the 
updated infographics included in this report 
to help bring the guidelines to life and make 
them easy for everyone to use. We hope these 
guidelines help all individuals to become 
more active. The good news is that even small 
changes can make a big difference over time. 
As we say in these guidelines: some is good, 
more is better.

Appendix 3 - UK Chief Medical Officer  
recommendations on physical activity (Autumn 2024)  

27Page 79



Page 80


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 12 September 2024
	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	HWS_20252029
	2025 - 2029 
	Contents
	Acknowledgements
	Endorsement
	Introduction
	Our Vision
	How Will We Work Together?
	Marmot Principles
	A walk through the life course in Darlington
	Themes
	Best Start in Life (Children and Young People)
	Staying Healthy: Living Well
	Staying Healthy: Ageing Well
	Healthy Places
	Turning this Strategy into Action


	6 SEND Strategy 2025- 2029
	SEND Strategy 2025-2029 Consultation Doc

	7 Darlington Physical Activity Strategy
	cas0196_v7






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 5 December 2024 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Andrea Goldie (Healthwatch Darlington),  Councillor 
Holroyd, Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) 
(North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Alison MacNaughton-Jones (Joint 
Clinical Director) (Darlington Primary Care Network), Dean Lythgoe (Principal, St Aidan's 
Academy) (Secondary School Representative), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) and Councillor Mrs  Scott, Joanne 
Hennessy (Public Health Portfolio Lead Health Care), Deborah Robinson ( St Tereasa’s Hospice), 

Joanne Littler (Head of SEND and Inclusion) Sarah (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  Councillor Mammolotti  

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), Councillor 

Tostevin, James Stroyan (Executive Director People), Jackie Andrews (Medical Director) 
(Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 

(Healthwatch Darlington) 
 

 
HWBB13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB14 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB15 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 
2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 

Board held on 12 September 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes for the meeting of this Health and Well Being Board held on 
12 September 2024 be approved.  
 

HWBB16 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 
 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Director of Public Health introduced 

board members to the updated draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The Director of Public Health explained that from the last meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board comments from Members had been appreciated and were now reflected 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

onto the Draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
Conversation then ensued with regards to smoking and vaping, that the strategy should 

include how taking up vaping instead of smoking still has consequences and especially the 
consequences within the younger generation.  

 
Members also discussed how screening for breast and cervical cancer should be explained 
more to promote females to attend these appointments. Conversation ensued around the 
“Best Start in Life” area of the strategy the current struggles of mental health with children 
and foetal alcohol syndrome.   
 
RESOLVED - That Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group note the contents of the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Report.  
 

REASONS – It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop a Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
HWBB17 SEND STRATEGY 2025- 2029 

 
 The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion submitted a report (previously circulated) 

to present the draft Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2025-2029 
which detailed the key elements of the Strategy and the planned implementation with 

partners.  
 

The report explained that the SEND Strategy established the strategic approach to the 
delivery of the SEND services for children and young people in Darlington which ensured the 

offer is coordinated and responsive to the needs of our community.  
 

It also described how the strategy set out the shared local area vision, principles and 
priorities which would ensure that partners across Darlington local area were working 
together effectively to identify, assess and meet the needs of children and young people 
with SEND from birth to the age of 25.  
 

The report set out how the SEND Strategy had been coproduced with partners across the 
borough and is fundamental to implementing partners responsibilities under the Children 
and Families Act 2014. It also reflected the ambitions and priorities of the Council Plan and 
other key strategic documents.  

 
Discussion ensued around the assessment and diagnosis of SEND and the current issues with 
regards to the wait times to be assessed for SEND.  
 

Members then moved onto the top of accessibility and if this would be covered under the 
strategy, Members expressed concerns on the waiting list for transport to and from schools.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report.  
 
 

HWBB18 DARLINGTON PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The director of Public Health and Assistant Director of Community Services submitted a 

report (previously circulated) which the Public Health Portfolio Lead presented to the board.  
 

The report explained the Purpose of the Physical Activity Strategy which was to improve 
participation and engagement in physical activity and sport in Darlington and to support 

people to become active and exercise more during their life span.  
 
The report detailed the national data which showed that every year to lead an active lifestyle 
would prevent 900,000 cases of diabetes and 93,000 cases of dementia and a combined 
saving of £7.1 billion to the UK economy. It also explained that 1 in 3 men and 1 in 2 women 
were not achieving the recommended levels of activity for good health.  
 

The report also elaborated on the most recent Darlington data which showed that 19.7% of 
adults are active for more than 150 minutes per week, but 18.1% of our population are 

inactive. It referenced the UK Chief Medical Officer’s guidelines that adults should aim for 
150 minutes of moderate activity per week.  

 
The report explained that delivery plan was broken down into sections from the “Eight 

Investments That Work for Physical Activity” and the 8 key themes of the delivery plan were 
Healthcare, Active, Travel, Sport and Recreation for All, Active Urban Design, Community 

Wide Physical Activity, Schools, Workplaces, Public Education and Mass Media.  
 

Conversation ensued around what type of activity is classed under the UK Chief Medical 
Officer’s guidelines, whether a walk would count as physical activity. It was explained that 

any activity that raised your heartbeat is classed under the guidance.  
 

Members discussed what is offered by services to promote Physical Activity for the public, 
that there needs to be better communication with GP’s for this. It was also stated that the 

Darlington Football Club offer weight management classes which are ran twice a week at 
Eastbourne Sports Complex and the Education Village.  
 
RESOLVED  - That the Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report.  
 

 


